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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

O.A. NO.1403/2000

New Delhi this the 16th day of January, <iu01

HON'BLE MR. V.K. MAJOTRA, MEMBER{ ^
HON'BLE MR. 3HANKER RAJU, MEMBER (J;

Shri Bhim Singh III
3/0 Shri Mange Ram . _
Resident of Gurgaon , address for serv-.c« o.
C/0 Shri Sant Lai Advuuaoe.^C ^1 IBj
New Multan Nagar Del hi-1 10056. -Applicant

I By Advocate I Sfi 't 1 oant i_a 1 ^

Versus

1. The Union of India, through the^Secretary^
Ministry of Communications, Depo. oi
Dak Bhawan, New Del hi-1 10001.

2. The Member (Personnel) Postal Services Board,
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

3. The Director Postal Services (R), Delhi Circle,Meghdoot Bhawan, NewDe.m i .OOO,. -Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri R.N. Sirigh;
ORDER (Oral)

Mr. V.K. Majotra, Member (A)

The applicant has challenged order dated 24.6.39
issued by the Member (Personnel) Postal Services Board, New
Delhi (Annexure A-4) whereby the appellate order uaced
25.7.36 exonerating the applicant was quashed and set aside
and penalty of reduction in pay by one stage for a period
of six months without cumulative effect with immediate
effect was inflicted upon the applicant. The applicanu
seeking a direction to the respondents to declare his
result in respect of JAOs Part-II examination held on
18.11.92. The applicant had been issued a charge sheet
under Rule-14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 dated 2/7.7.93

that the applicant had used unfair means byal1eginy

supplying his supplementary answer sheet ou
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neighbouring candidate while appearing^the JAO Payt^II

^ examination for paper VI. The applicant had denied the

charge. The Enquiry Officer vide his report dated 30.3.34

(Annexure A-2.) held the charge an not proved. The

Disciplinary Authority agreed with the findings of the

Enquiry Officer yet imposed the penalty of Censure vide

order dated 29.12.95 (Annexure A-1). The Appellate

Authority vide his order dated 25.7.95 (Annexure A-3) set

aside Annexure A—1 and exonerated the applicant ui L,he

charge levelled against him. Thereafter the applicant

submitted applications to various authorities on 1.8.96,

5.8.97, 23.10.97 and 3.3.98, the last to Director General

Post seeking delcaration of his result in respect of JAO

Part-II examination held on 18.11.92. Instead of declaring

his result, he was served with a show cause notice dat-eu

25.3.98 under Rule-29 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 19d5

contemplating review of the orders of the Appellate

Authority on its own motion proposing the penalty oi

compulsory retirement on the applicant(Annexure A-5). The

applicant submitted his representation dated 1d.^.9o

against the show cause review notice refuting the (jnat ge

levelled against him but the Revisional Authority rejeCbing

the submissions made by the applicant imposed the penaiuy

in question as per Annexure A-4. The applicant has

challenged the impugned order as arbitrary, illegal,

malafide and discriminatory. It is contended that the

respondents have not met the standard of proof viz,

preponderance of probabilities required to be established

in a departmental enquiry. The applicant has also taker, a

plea that^^o' limitation period is prescribed for
,  . j,, ^ the Revisional

undertaKiny bhe revitjw^ —
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Authority had undertaken suu-muto review undar r\ul« 29

y  (ibid) after a lapse of over one year 8 months of the

appellate order. The respondents had spent much beyond a

reasonable period for undertaking suo moto review/revision

which makes the order of Revising Authority bad in law.

2. The applicant has also alleged impugned action and

order of the Revising Aurthority as discriminatory and

violative of Articles-14 & 16 of the Constitutiun anu

principles of natural justice contending that Shri Jagdish

Chander, Accountant who appeared in the said examination

with Roll No. D1-52 and had come into possession of ont)

answer sheet of the applicant in the examination was also

proceeded under Rule-14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1365 by the

same Disciplinary Authority on the charge of using unfait

means by oopying the answers from the supplementary answer

sheet of the applicant. He too was held not guilty by ct,o
Enquiry Officer. The Disoiplinary Authority though did not
disagree with the findings of the Enquiry officer^imposed
the penalty of Censure against him as in of «-■«

V  applicant. Shri Jagdish Chander did not make any appeal
against the punishment of Censure anu ^ne Rev.si
Authority did not undertake any review/revision of the said
penalty.

in their counter, the respondents have stated that
"  .t ■»- 4 — s-

the Member (P) took notice of applicant's repres.icac.o u
called for the entire disciplinary case .o. consi
issued a Show cause notice proposing compulsory retnemenc

n-f the appl 1 canto andfrom service of cue
considering the entire facts and circumstances of t ,e case
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as Well as the reply of the applicant to the said^ ahow

cause notice imposed the impugned penalty dated 24.6.99.

According to the respondents, the penalty had been imposed

by the competent revisional authority after due application

of mind and after compliance of rule and laws on the

subject. According to the respondents, the grounds taken

in the OA by the applicant are misconceived and not

tenable. The applicant has filed a rejoinder as well,

4. We have heard the learned counsel of both sides and

perused the material on record.

5. Reiterating the grounds explored in the OA, the

learned counsel of the applicant has mainly pleaded the

following grounds ~ Though no limitation has been

prescribed for undertaking revision under Rule-29 (ibid),

the period during which the revision must be undertaken by

the Revisional Authority has to be reasonable and not

inordinatory long. In the present case whereas the

appellate order was passed on 25.7.96, the revisional order-

was passed on 25.3.38 i.e. after a period of more than a

year and 8 months. The learned counsel relied upon

Mr.H.R.Mahadeviah & Others Vs. State of Karnataka

1S93(2)3LJ (CAT) 453. The r-elevant portion on the point of

1 i rni tat i on reads as foil ows; -

"The learr-.ed counsel for the applicants /elied
upon some decisiorjs to suppor't his conueni..on
that the review was bad as ther'e was delay in
taking up suo nioto review. On such deoi^ion i
the Supreme Cour-t relied .333
Mansaram Vs. S.P. Pathak arid other s ,AIR .9oo
sc 1233); Wherein, it was htsld onat when ^ ̂ na
power was conferred, it had to be exerciseu ma
reasonable manner, within a reasoriable bi.ne.
was order-ed ther-ein that the eviCbion m br.«
tenant could not be ordered after uWer^oy-bWu
years. In that decision, reference hae ueeri



rfiad© to a dscision in Stat© ot Gujarat ^ —
Patel Raghav Natha (1370 1 SCR 335). Therein,

'y the Commissioner exercised suo nioto revisional
jurisdiction under Section 221 of the Bombay-
Land Revenue Code, -wherein no limitation i ur
exercise of revisional jurisdiction had^ been
prescribed. The Commissioner exerciaeu his
revisional jurisdiction one year after ^the
Collector made the order seeking to rev-iew that
order. The High Court set aside the order ^of
the Commissioner and, in the appeal ^
State, the Supreme Court declined l,u inLei ' ®
on the ground that the revisional power, in tna
absence of prescribed period of limitation^ nau
to be exercised within a reasonable time and the
period of one year was held to be too late .

It was held in the aforesaid case that the revisional

authority, in the absence of prescribed period of

limitation, must exercise the revisional power witni ti a

reasonable time i.e. at the most within a period of one

year. In the present case, whereas the applicant tnrougn

his representation dated 3.3.98 had sought declaration of

his result in the JAO Part-II examination held on 18.11.9^,

he -was inflicted the impugned punishment after a gap of one

year and 8 months of the appellate order by which he had
been exonerated of the charge and by which the minor

penalty of Censure imposed by the Disciplinary Authority
had been set aside. In the light of the aforesaid ratio in
the case of Mr. H.R. Mahadeviah (Supra), we find tf.at in

^  --C- tno the respondents had taken an
the present cjasti ooo bnw = m

time for undertaking revision of theunreasonable luny mie lur

impugned appellate order.

5. Secondly, the learned counsel oi ..ne dppt ioet
■  ■ ctatina that whereas S'ru i

taken a plaa of dieoriTina..on atao.na
,  "hander Aooountant who had .tade use o,Jagdish (.unanaet , . _

•or ^heet of the applicant m iuh«supplementary answer ^hee ^
.  had also been imposed penalty of oer,.ur«examination anu h^a

al-ised by the Revisional
like the applicant was not. pe..a ■ ■»
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Authority at all. The respondents have not come u^-^ith

Hny submission on this plea. Thus, we find force in this

plea of the applicant as well.

V

7_ Last but not least the learned counsel of the

applicant has advanced the plea of plausibility contending

that the examination in which the applicant appearwd along

with others is a competitive examination where candidates

compete with one another. According to him, ic is prouaule

that the supplementary answer sheet of the applicant might

have fallen on the ground, it was picked up by the

neighbour Shri Jagdish Chander and made use of. Thus,

following the theory of preponderance of probabilities, the

applicant did not use any unfair means in the examination

if at all, they were used by Shri Jagdish Chander - bhe

other candidate who had picked up the supplementary answer-

sheet of the applicant and who was let off without any

punishment by the Revisional Authority. The learned
counsel of the respondents referred to his counter in which
it has been stated that Shri Jagdish Chander had accepted
i n w r i t i n y t n a b he had taken the supplementary answer sne^iu

own answer book.
of the applicant Pur tjopymy 'H

However, the same statement has been denied by Shri Jagdish
Chander in the statement before the Snduiry officer. ^Even
if it is believed that Shri Jagdish chander made use o, vie

-- eheet of the applicant m thesupplementary answe. she

-^■-ation does not necessarily mean .r.a. .ne pexaminablun uu

bv the applicant is improbable.
. t- the above reasons and discussion,„  Having regard to the abov

ilcwed. The order dated 24.6.99 (Annexure A-4,the OA lib a

passed by the Revisional Authority is quashed and
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aside. The respondents are directed to restore the

the applicant and refund the amount recovered on account of

the impugned punishment order. The respondents are further

directed to declare the result of the applicant in respect

of JAO examination Part—II held in November 1392. The

above directions be complied with within a period of three

months from the date of communication of this order. No

(JUfci L,S .

$ uq/|

(Shanker Raju)
Member (J)

(V.K. Majotra)
Member (A)
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